

13-4255, 13-4405

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

DISABILITY RIGHTS NEW JERSEY, INC.,
A New Jersey Non Profit Corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

COMMISSIONER, NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES;
COMMISSIONER, NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
SENIOR SERVICES; STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Defendants-Cross-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

WILLIAM EMMETT DWYER
DISABILITY RIGHTS NEW JERSEY, INC.
210 South Broad Street, 3rd Floor
Trenton, New Jersey 08608

JOHN C. O'QUINN
NATHAN S. MAMMEN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000

DAVID MYRE
SAMARA L. PENN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 446-4800

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE FOR THE CROSS-APPEAL.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT4

I. AB 5:04B VIOLATES THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT AND THE REHABILITATION ACT.....4

A. Involuntarily Committed Persons In New Jersey Psychiatric Hospitals Are “Qualified Individuals With A Disability.”5

B. AB 5:04B Discriminates On The Basis Of Mental Illness.7

C. The State Fails To Meet Its Burden Of Establishing Defenses Under The ADA For The Discrimination Of AB 5:04B.14

1. AB 5:04B Does Not Meet The Direct Threat Exception.....15

2. AB 5:04B Is Not A Legitimate Safety Requirement.22

3. The Fundamental Alteration Defense Does Not Apply.....23

II. AB 5:04B IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL FOR FAILING TO PROVIDE BASIC DUE PROCESS.....25

A. Competent Involuntarily Committed Persons In New Jersey State Psychiatric Hospitals Are Entitled To Greater Due Process Than Prisoners.....27

B. Before Civilly Committed Patients Can Be Forcibly Medicated, Due Process Requires A Judicial Hearing And Proving The Basis For Involuntary Medication By Clear And Convincing Evidence.33

1. Due Process Requires a Judicial Hearing.34

2. Due Process Requires a Clear and Convincing Standard of Proof.41

III. THE STATE’S FAILURE TO PROVIDE COUNSEL TO PERSONS
SUBJECT TO FORCIBLE MEDICATION UNDER AB 5:04B
DENIES THEM ACCESS TO COURTS.44

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY ENJOINED THE STATE’S
APPLICATION OF AB 5:04B TO CEPP-STATUS PERSONS, WHO
A COURT HAS DETERMINED SHOULD NO LONGER BE
INVOLUNTARILY COMMITTED [STATE’S CROSS-APPEAL].46

A. Applying AB 5:04B To CEPP-Status Persons Violates The
ADA.50

B. Applying AB 5:04B To CEPP-Status Persons Violates
Substantive And Procedural Due Process.52

CONCLUSION56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Addington v. Texas,
441 U.S. 418 (1979)..... 38, 41, 42, 43

Aruanno v. Glazmin,
No. 03-cv-3696(GEB), 2007 WL 1221113 (D.N.J. Apr. 20, 2007)
aff'd sub nom., 316 F. App'x 194 (3d Cir. 2009)28

Baughman v. Walt Disney World Co.,
685 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012)23

Baxstrom v. Herold,
383 U.S. 107 (1966).....55

Bay Area Addiction Research and Treatment, Inc. v. City of Antioch,
179 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999)24

Bell v. Wolfish,
441 U.S. 520 (1979)..... 28, 29

Bistrrian v. Levi,
696 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2012)28

Boring v. Kozakiewicz,
833 F.2d 468 (3d Cir. 1987)28

Bounds v. Smith,
430 U.S. 817 (1977)..... 44, 46

Bragdon v. Abbott,
524 U.S. 624 (1998).....16

Bryant v. Steele,
No. 13-cv-5234(ADS)(GRB), 2014 WL 2475608 (E.D.N.Y. June 3, 2014).....13

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal,
536 U.S. 73 (2002).....18

City of Newark v. J.S.,
652 A.2d 265 (N.J. Super. Ct. L. Div. 1993)..... 7, 9, 20, 39

Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis,
523 U.S. 833 (1998)..... 52, 53

Coleman v. State Supreme Court,
697 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)33

Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health,
497 U.S. 261 (1990).....35

Dadian v. Vill. of Wilmette,
269 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2001)15

Demarest v. Manspeaker,
498 U.S. 184 (1991).....17

DeVeau v. United States,
483 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1984)37

Doe v. Cnty. of Ctr., Pa.,
242 F.3d 437 (3d Cir. 2001) 15, 22, 25

E.B. v. Verniero,
119 F.3d 1077 (3d Cir. 1997)41

Estate of Awkward v. Willingboro Police Department,
No. 07-5083(NLH)(JS), 2010 WL 3906785 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2010) 12, 13

Ethypharm S.A. France v. Abbott Labs.,
707 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2013)51

Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of Burlington,
132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012).....29

Foucha v. Louisiana,
504 U.S. 71 (1992)..... passim

Frederick L. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare of Com. of Pa.,
364 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 2004) 15, 20, 25, 51

Gooden v. Ricci,
No. 08-cv-5321(JAP), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16608 (D.N.J. Feb. 17, 2011)28

<i>Greist v. Norristown State Hosp.</i> , No. 96-cv-8495, 1997 WL 661097 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 22, 1997).....	12
<i>Hargrave v. Vermont</i> , 340 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>Howell v. Springfield Hosp. Ctr.</i> , No. JFM-13-cv-811, 2014 WL 1388262 (D. Md. Apr. 7, 2014).....	32
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	29, 30
<i>Humphrey v. Cady</i> , 405 U.S. 504 (1972).....	55
<i>In re A.R.</i> , No. 894-09, 2012 WL 1697061 (N.J. Super. A.D. May 16, 2012)	55
<i>In re Commitment of G.G.</i> , 640 A.2d 1156 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1994)	49, 54
<i>In re Commitment of J.R.</i> , 916 A.2d 463 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2007)	41, 42
<i>In re Commitment of T.J.</i> , 949 A.2d 286 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2008)	49
<i>In re Commitment of B.L.</i> , 787 A.2d 928 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2002)	55
<i>In re Commitment of M.C.</i> , 896 A.2d 495 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2006)	48, 49
<i>In re Commitment of S.L.</i> , 462 A.2d 1252 (N.J. 1983)	47, 48, 50
<i>In re Conroy</i> , 486 A.2d 1209 (N.J. 1985)	6
<i>In re D.C.</i> , 679 A.2d 634 (N.J. 1996)	37

<i>In re Farrell</i> , 529 A.2d 404 (N.J. 1987)	6
<i>In re J.M.</i> , 3 A.3d 651 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 2010).....	6
<i>In re Perruso</i> , 896 A.2d 255 (D.C. 2006)	55
<i>Jurasek v. Utah State Hosp.</i> , 158 F.3d 506 (10th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S 526 (2004).....	18
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	45, 46
<i>Lovell v. Chandler</i> , 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	26, 30, 31
<i>McGugan v. Aldana-Bernier</i> , 752 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2014)	11, 12, 13
<i>McNeil v. Dir., Patuxent Inst.</i> , 407 U.S. 245 (1972).....	55
<i>Morgan v. Rabun</i> , 128 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 1997)	31, 32
<i>Morrisey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	55
<i>MX Group v. City of Covington</i> , 293 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>New Directions Treatment Servs. v. City of Reading</i> , 490 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2007)	passim

Noble v. Schmitt,
87 F.3d 157 (6th Cir. 1996)32

O’Connor v. Donaldson,
422 U.S. 563 (1975)..... 35, 54

Olmstead v. L.C.,
527 U.S. 581 (1999).....14

Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey,
524 U.S. 206 (1998).....6

Pa. Prot. and Advocacy, Inc. v. Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,
402 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2005)25

Parham v. J.R.,
442 U.S. 584 (1979).....36

Peterkin v. Jeffes,
855 F.2d 1021 (3d Cir. 1988)44

Riggins v. Nevada,
504 U.S. 127 (1992)..... passim

Sandin v. Conner,
515 U.S. 472 (1995).....29

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745 (1982).....41

School Board of Nassau County v. Arline,
480 U.S. 273 (1987)..... 8, 9, 16, 20

Sims v. Ahlin,
No. 12-cv-00019-SKO PC, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157723 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 31,
2012)33

Stanley v. Illinois,
405 U.S. 645 (1972).....38

State v. Fields,
390 A.2d 574 (N.J. 1978)42

State v. Pelham,
824 A.2d 1082 (N.J. 2003)6

State v. Putnoki,
510 A.2d 1329 (Conn. 1986)37

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987).....29

United States v. Cruz,
No. 13-4378, 2014 WL 3360689 (3d Cir. July 10, 2014)35

United States v. Hardy,
724 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2013)27

United States. v. Loughner,
672 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2012) 27, 37

Vitek v. Jones,
445 U.S. 480 (1980).....44

Washington v. Harper,
494 U.S. 210 (1990)..... passim

White v. Napoleon,
897 F.2d 103 (3d Cir. 1990)28

Youngberg v. Romeo,
457 U.S. 307 (1982)..... 25, 37, 53, 54

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12131(2)6

42 U.S.C. § 12132.....4

42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(3)22

N.J. Admin. Code 10:37-6.54(i)7

N.J. Admin. Code 8:39-4.1(a)(4)7

N.J. Admin. Code 8:42C-5.1(b)(11)7

N.J. Admin. Code 8:43-14.2(a)(3).....	7
N.J. Admin. Code 8:43F-4.2(a)(4).....	7
N.J. Admin. Code 8:43G-4.1(a)(8).....	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. 30:4-24.2.....	30
N.J. Stat. Ann. 30:4:27.11c.....	9, 28
N.J. Stat. Ann. 30:4-24.2.a.....	25
N.J. Stat. Ann. 30:4-24.2.c.....	9, 27, 32, 50
N.J. Stat. Ann. 30:4-27.11c.....	27
N.J. Stat. Ann. 30:4-27.9.c.....	17
N.J. Stat. Ann. 30:4-27-2.....	29
N.J. Stat. Ann. 30:4-27-2m.....	14
Rules	
28 C.F.R. § 35.139.....	15
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(r).....	19
Other Authorities	
56 Fed. Reg. 35694.....	18
56 Fed. Reg. 35726.....	19
75 Fed. Reg. 56164.....	22
<i>ADA Title II Technical Assistance Manual (1993)</i>	22
